Decislon No. r:f?-’:‘.""? ‘ @ﬁﬂﬂgmﬂﬁ'

L

BTFOR® THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THW STATT OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
BECKMAN RXPRESS & WAREHOUSE CO.,
BEKINS WARGHOUSING CORPORATION,
BLSEAW WARRHOUSE COMPANY, CENTRAL
WARSHOUSE & DRAYAGE CO., J. &. CLARK
DRAVING COMPANY, LTD., DePUE WARE-
EOUSE COMPANY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
DISTRIBUTORS WAREEOUSE, THR DODD
WAREEOUSES , ENCINAL THAMINALS
TLRNSWORTH & RUGGLES, GIBRALTAR
WAREHOUSTS , HASLITT WLREHOUSE
COMPLNY, EOWLRD TRRMINAL, CHLRLES F. Lpplicotion No. 37352

KINE & CO., JOHN McCLRTEY & SON,
MERCELNTS RXPRESS CORPORLTION
FRLNK NOLLN DRLYAGE CO., NORTH
POINT DOCK WLREHOUSRS, ROBRRISON
DRAYALGT CO., INC., SLN FRLNCISCO
WLREHOUSE 0., S®. WALL WARREOUSRS,
SOUTH TND WLREHOUSE COMPLNY, STLIE
TSRMINL CO., LTD., THOMPSON BROS.,
INC., U. C. ¥xPRRS$ & STORLGR
COMP/NY, WLLKUP DRLYLGE & WARRHOUSE
¢0., WLLTON DRAYLGE & WLRTHCUSE
COMPLNY, for an increase Iln rates.

Voughan, Paul & Lyons, by Rgeinnld L, Vaughon and
John G, Lvons, for applicants.

Irving S. culver, for Gidroltar Warehouses; Henry S. Hillex,
rfor San Francilsco Warchouse Compony; John P. Ventras,
for Howord Terminal; applicants. .

Crlhoun ©. Jneobson, for Virtue Brothers Manufacturing
Compary, ~né for Certified Chrome Furniture Company, Inc.;
protestants.

Jack L. Dawson,for Californis Warehousemen's sssociation;

L. B, Christinnsen, for California Warechouse Torilf
Bureau; Lylo D. Poe, for Los Angeles Warchousemen's
Lssocisrtion; Russoll Bevens, for Draoymen's hssoclotion
of San Francisco; Leo V. Cox, for Safeway Stores;
Willinm W. Wylie, for Celifornia ond Hawaiion Sugar
Rofining Corporation; end R. L, Dohlman, for R. J.
Reynolds Tobaceco Company; interested portles.

J. T. Pholps, for the Commission's staff.

OPINION

Lppliconts aro pudblic utility wershousemen opernting
in San Frencisco, Ockland, Alrmeds ond Berkeley. By this




L. 37352 AM’*

applicrtion, as amended, they seck authority to increrse by 15

per cent thelr retes and charges for storoge, for storage handling,

2nd for accessorial sorvices.l

Public haoring of the application wns held defore
Commissioner Rux Errdy and Txeminer Certer R. Bishop at Srn Froncisco
on Novembur 17, 1955, #nd on Jenurry 10, Februcry 23, Lpril 20,

Mey 16, 17, 18 ~nd 21, 1956. Tvidence wos odduced on beholf of
applicants by 2 certified pubdblic accountant, a consulting engineer,
the terlff publishing agent of applicents, end by 26 individuals
who 2re applicants or are responsibdle officers of applicant
corporations. Independent studies of applicents' operstions were
mede by the Commission's staff. Rvidence regsrding these studies
was offered by a staff accountant, a senior transportation
engineer, and an associate transportetion rote expert.

Applicrnts' warchouse rotes were lost rdjusted in 1952.
Under Decision No. 47996 of August 19 of thet yeor in Applicotion
No. 33544 (52 C.P.U.C. 9) storage rates were inersased 20 per cent
and accessorial cherges wore raisced by verious amounts, rofloeting
en estimated over-ell incretse in revenues of 10 per cent. In thot
procaeding no Inecroases werw sought in worchouso hendling charges.

Thu record hore discloses thrt 2lmost 1l of tho applicnnts
herein ore engoged in other business netivities in eddition to
thelr utility warchouse operetions, nnd o mejorlity of them conduet
local drayngu opaerations In Son Frenclsco or In Tast Bay clties.
Other setivities reprosented include highwry corrier oporatlons,

pool car ond other carloading and ¢nr unlending scervices, fumigating,

1 In the course of the heerings in this proceeding, Milton J. Daly
wes substituted for Frank Nolsn Drayrge Compony as »n applicont.
The record shows that thoe werehouse cortificote of the latter
entity was rocently acquired by Doly.




4amse @

rigging, ~nd nonutility storege. Two of the spplicents render tho
varlous services of port terminal companies. Several of the
applicnnts operete public utility warehouse fecilitios in e¢ltics
outside the Son Franciseo Bay oroa. Boecouse of thuse vorious othur
cetivities of appliconts it is nocussary that the revenues and
expensaes gonerated in the conduct of their utility waréhnusc
operetlons be segreghted from those assignadle to the othor
businesses in which they engege. This involves, in mony instancos,
the prodlem of moking proper alloertions, os botween utility ond
nonutility spurations, of jolnt expensc items.

The certifisd pudblic scemuntont introduccd a serivs of
exhidblts in which were set forth thu rusults of ~n onolysis of tho
b1k records of 18 of the 27 wercheusemun involved horoin,2 includ-
ing projections of ¢stimoted future revenues »nd oxpenses wnder
preésent and proposced retes, together with ostimeted operating ratios
Tor goch of the werchouscmon studied, ~nd estimetud retes of return

for the group as a whole, prodicrted upon on cstimated combined reto

baSu.B The period selectcd for the study was the £iscol yeor cnding

The werghouses not included in the study arc: Beekman Bxpress
and Werdhouse Ce,, Beklns Werghouslng Corparstion, Distridutors
Worehouse, John MeCarthy & Son, Robertsen Droyage Co., U. C.
Express nnd Stersge Co., Walton Draynge & Werchouse Co., Charles
F. Kene & Co., Frank Nolan Drayrpe Co. Veorious foctors, the
aceountont testificed, determined their exclusion: (1) utility
wareousy nperations comprised only 2 smeoll portion ~f appllicents!
tetel oetivitics; (2) records werc not sufficiontly detalled to
gnable preper allecntions of expenses, (3) only gross revenuc
figures nveailedle; (&) new opurstor, or (5) no opernrtions con-
ducted during the period of the study. 4ccnrding to the account-
ant, tho warchouse revenues received by thuse nine operotors
during the peried studled compriscd cnly 5.72 per cent of tho
totel of such revenues received by 21l 27 spplicents.

As a matter of general practice the Commission will expect all
applicants in a joint proceeding to make their respective
financial and other showings as nccessary elements looking toward
a rate adjustment. The Commission's consideration of the instant
matter is not to be taken as a precedent, neither generally, nor
specifically to the type of utilities which are applicants here.

~3e




‘A. 37352 ET ®

June 30, 1955. The operating results for that periocd for cach of
the 18 warchousemen utilized in the study, os developed by the
accountant, are sct forth in Table I below,

TABLE I

Results of Operations of 18 Warchousemen
for l2-Month Period Ending June 30, 1955

Warehouseman

HaSlett-S - F »
Haslett-Qak.

Gibraltar
Yoward

San Prancisco

South End
Clark
Thempson
Central
Farnsworth
Sea Wall
State Term.
De Pue
Belshaw
Walkup
Dodd
Merchants
Encinal

Total

Revenues

331,,386.91
1857849.91
366,938 .0L
26,954.39
89,2L1.79
199,999.83
L9,273.66
$6,157.41
167,937.50
78 8Lk 212
42,397.17
5k 337146
138,460.40
52,902.23
1.0,137.32
§5,006.34
115,075.29

$

Ixpenses
Including
Income Tax

Net

Operating
Ratio

386,440.71
208,476.77
384,,605.77
165,468.89
7261392.20
198,809.45
62,372.71
Li
J051..
86,,00.62
55.136.10
48,050.98
142,961.83
90,167.37
396,214 .28
157,793 .54
85,103.33
120.43L.73

S~~~
¥
)

After Taxes

LNl Wl S

1
v

115.57
112,17
104.81
109.02
105.39
99,40
126.59
107.58
93.52
109.58
106.46
88.38
103.25
97.06
104 .48
112,60
100,11
10L.66

$3,608,286.82

( )

$3,828,570.54  $(

— e Y N N LS S N et

220,283.72

- Indicates loss.

106,10

- In developing the above data, the accountant testified,

allocations of expenses as between warchouse operations and other

activities were made 2s set up in applicants' books.

In instaonces

where necessary allocations were not reflected by the sccovnts he

consulted with the operators involved and made the allocations in

line with their views.

corporate basis.

Income taxes were calculated on the

I+ will be seen from Table 1 that, according to

the accountant's study, orly 4 of the 18 warchousemen included

therein realized a profit from their utility warchouse operations




A. 37352 ET .

during the period in question and tadt the group as a whole experi-
enced a deficit of approximately 220,000, with a corresponding
operating ratio of 106.1 per cent.

Estinated warchouse operating results under the proposed
15 per cent increase, as calculated by the accountant, embraced a
l2-menth period and assumed the same volume of business as was
experienced in the perlod covered by Table I. In developing his
estimates the accountant adjusted the expenses to give effect to
all wage and clerical salary increases negotiated during 1955.
The estimated expenses 40 not include a wage increase of 5 cents
per hour which the operators had cgreed to pay on and after June 1,
1956.h For the group of 18 warchousemen the witness estimated
that under the sought ratcs annual reovenues would amount to
$4,149,530, and expenses, including income taxes at corporate
rates, would total $3,995,34L9, reflecting net operating revenue
of $L54,181 and an operating ratio of 96.28 per cent. In Table II
below are compared the operating ratios for each of the utilitics
studied, under the proposed rates as o¢stimated by applicants!
witness,5 and under present and proposed rates as caleulated by

6

. . t .
the Commission s enginecer.

L According to the record, an additional wage increase, involving a
health and pension plan and approximating 10 cents por hour, was
to become cffective on June 1, 1956 with certain unions. At the
time of submission negotiations were in progress with cther
unions for the same increase.

5 Applicants’ accountant did not develop an estimate of future
operating results under present rates.

& The staff engincer utilized the same operators in his study as - did
applicants' witncss, with the following exceptions:  the engincer
included Robertson Drayage Co. and excluded Encinal Terminals;
he combined the operating rcsults of Walkup Drayage and Warehouse
Company and Belshaw Warchouse Company, since the operations of
these two utilities, assertedly, have been unified. He omitted
any estimate of future operating results for the Oakland warchouse
services of Haslett Warchouse Company because he understood that
those operations were expected to undergo considerable change
subsequent to the time of his study.

-5a




A. 37352 BT ®

TABLE IT

Comparison of Estimated Operating Ratios (In
Per Cents) Under Present and Proposed Farcs,
After Inceome Taxes, for the Rate Year.

Under Under
Prosent Rates Proposcd Rates
Warehouscman Applicants otaff Applicants Staff

Haslett -~ San Francisco %11l2.7 101.4
Haslett - Qakland - 99.0
Gibraltar *101.1 95.

Howard Terminal 102.4 97.8
San Franecisco * 98.7 96.

South End , 106.4 Sl.

g« A. Clark 111.7 114.3
Thompson Bros. 97.1 96.

Central Warchouse - % 89.0 88.

Farnsworth 107.6 101.4
Sea Wall 110.7 95
State Terminal 89.5 8l
De Pue 101.2 95
Belshaw (a) 90.
Dodd and North Point 110.3 89
Merchants Express 9.0 92
Encinal - QL.
Robertson Drayage (¢) 102.4
San Francisco - State Terminal'C x 98.1

Weighted Average 101.1 95.3

« 2 .
P 1 OOV OO O
0Q\D 03 —~\D OO
PN~
L L] 2 N8 L ]
W OO £

%

D

k.3
]
[

N N WO

O
L

(a) Operating ratios shown by the staff for Walkup include
the Belshaw operations.

(b) Dodd and North Point operating results were combined,
in both applicants' and staff studies, since those
utilities are condw ted as 2 single operation.

(¢) Staff witness showed combined results for San Francisco
Warchouse and State Torminal, as well as individual

ratios, because these utilitics are under common
control.

Operating ratios thus marked are predicated on expenses
which would obtain if all property utilized in the
utility's warchouse operations werc owned by it.

In developing his estimate of operating results under
present and proposed rates the staff ongincer had selected 1956 as
his rate year. Labor expense for the first five months of the
year he caleulated on the basis of wage ratos in effeoect during that

period. Exponses for the remaining seven months included the

-6=




A. 37352 ET =

cforamentioned wage increase of 5 conts per hour which, under the
1955 wage agreement, was to become effective June 1, 1956. Income
taxes, the cngincer testified, had been calculated on the corporate
basis for those applicants which are corporations and on an
individual basis in the case of partnerships and proprietorships.7
According to the record, actual revenues and expenses of
cach of the applicents studied, for the l2-month period ending
September 30, 1956, as well as balance sheet data 2s of that date,
hod been takaen from their book records by the Commission's staff
accountant, who then made such adjustments in the ontries as
appearcd necessary te scgregate the San Francisco and East Bay

utility warchouse figures from those of applicants' other services.8

These adjusted data, togéther with cstimates of revenues to be

received under the proposcd rates which the rate expert had pro=
pared, were utilized by the staff cngincer in his development of
estimated operating results for the projscted rate year.

Estimates of revenues which would be received by each of
- the applicants inecludod in the staff study under five alternate
rate structurcs were preparcd by tho rate expert. These estimates
reflecvod different rate inereascs for storage and for services
other than storage, respectively. The suggested incroases ranged
from no increase to 10 per cent for storage, and from 20 per cent

to 30 per cent for services other than storage. The engineer

Tne application shows that of the 19 Applicants included in Tho
studles of record 12 are corporations, five are owned by individual
proprictors, and two are copartnerships,

Where allocations were shown in the book records, the staff uccount=-
ant testified, they were utilized im his study. All other necessary
allecations, he said, were made only after conswltation with the
operators involved and reflected the views of the lattor.




i 37352 27 @

developed estimates of operating results under cach of these
alternate proposals. However, the resulting operating ratios for
each of the operators studied varied only slightly from those
which the engincer hod calewlated under the proposed ingreases of
15 per cent for all services.

The record discloses that the problem of estimating future
operating results was complicated, both for applicants' accountant
and for the staff ongineer; br the faet that some of the applicants
do not own the warchouscs in which they conduct thelr utility
operations, but leease thom, cither frow affiliated companics or
from totally indcpendent owners. In his calculations of estimated
gXpenses, aéplicants' witness, in all cases where applicants do
not own the facilities, procceded as if the facilitices were owned
by them, and climinated from the expensc figures the item of rent,
substituting therefor depreciation, property taxes and other
expenses that would be incwred in connection with ownership of
the facilities in question. The staff engincer made similar adjust-
ments in developing the estimated expenses for only those applicants
which utilize facilitics owned by affiliated companies.9 In
Teble Il the operating ratios shown in the "staff" columns in
connection with applicants for whom cxpenses were constructively
calewlated on an Towned" basis are so indicated. |

The question of the development of rate bases for the
purpose of measwring rates of rcturn under present and proposed
rates also presents difficultics, in view of the aforementioned

fact that some of tho applicants do not own the buildings or land

9 The cengincer also calculated oporating ratios, as well as rates
of return, for such applicants on o "leased" basis.




aoamse @ ' | ®

which they utilize in their warchouse operations. The stoff
engincer developed rate bases on an "owned™ basis for those appli-.
cants which lcasc thoir facilitles from affiliated companics, as
well as for thosc which actually own their warchousos. For those
applicants which lease their buildings and land from independent
pervies he simply calculated ratc bases reflecting leaschold
improvements, equipment, and other property actually owned by tho
vility. Appliconts' witness devoloped o consolidated rate base
for cach of two groups inte which he divided the warchousemen
vtilized in his study. The first group is compriscd of those
applicants which cither own their facilities entirely, or leasc
them ontircly from related interests.iO The seecond group was made
up of thosc operators which rent a portion or all of thoir
facilities from independent partics.ll Assertedly, the rate basc
for Group I was predicated on original cost figures, less acerued
depreciation, for the real property involved. Tp construct a rate
base for Group II, the witness testified, he found the average
value per square foot of the buildings, less depreciation, and of
the land, os developed for the rate base of the Group I operators,
and cxpanded this figure by the total number of square foet of
dedicated warchouse space of the Group II applicants. The rate
bases of both groups included other elements sustemarily incorporated

in utility warchousc rate bases. They z2lso inecluded an allowance

10 The first group also included one warchousemen who leases his
premises from an independent party, from whom the witnoss was
able to obtaln facility cost and property expense figures.

1l Group I and II include 1l and 7 operators, respectively. Group I

utilitics oporate 78.4 per cent of thc space dedicated by the two
gZroups.




A. 37352 BT .

for working capitel cquivelent to two months' revenuce anticipated
under the proposcd rates. The staff bases included no such
allowance,

The ratc bascs for Groups I and II and for the two groups
combined, 2s constructed by applicants! accountant ore: $5,301,958,
$1,737,638, and §7,039,596, respectively. And the corresponding
rates of retuwrn under the proposed rates, after provision for
income taxes, arc: 3.53 per cent, 6,25 por cent and 4.20 per cont,
respectively. These figures, according to the accountant do not
seflect inercascd cxpenses arising from the 1956 wage adjustments.
Appliconts' witness did not caleculate rate bases individually for
cach of the operators utilized in his study. Moreover, o valid
comparison cannot be made between the conselidated rate base of
applicants' study and a summation of tho individual rate bases
developed by the staff engincer, since in many cases the latter
were not predicated upon "assumed" ownership where propertics were
leased by the utilitics.

In his cxhibit the staff engincer included anelyses which
he had made of the operations of two of the applicants hercin,

San Francisco Warchousc Company ond Gibraltar Worchouscs, for the
year cnding September 30, 1955, in which he scgregatod revenues
and cxpenses as between storage and services other than storage,
and ealeulated thoe operating results separately for cach of those
two classcs of service. Thesc warchouses werc selected; the
witnecss stated, because they were considered typical and because
their records were sufficicntly detailed and acccurcte for tho
analysis. According to the c¢ngincerts study, both operators,

during the period stataed, sonducted thoir storage eperations ot a




A. 37352 ET .

substantial profit and rendered the balance of their services, such
as handling in and out, at & considerabdle 1035012

In moking the foregoing analyses it was nccessary for
the staff engincer to moke various coxpense allocations. Theso
allocations were made after reviewing the detail of the expense
items with the accountant of one of the operators included in the
special study. The largest single expense item was foxr "Other
Labor”, which comprises most of the labor performed in the ware~
house. This item the cngineer assigned in its entircty to "Other
Than Storage" services. The applicants involved in the analysis
were not in accord with some of the allocations made by the engineer
oand in rebuttal cxhibits thoir own witnesses set forth the alloca-
tions as they thought proper. In the Sen Francisco exhibit
"Other Labor™ was assigned 20 per ccont to storage and 80 per cent
to the roet of the scrvices. The Gibraltar exhibit showed thege
ollocations as 25 por cent and 75 per cont respectively. Var¥rious
other expensc items in both oxhibits also differed from the staff
study with respect to the allocations. According to the Gibraltar
exhibit that operator!s storage services weroe conducted 2t & slight
loss while the serwvices other than storoge werce shown as profiteble.
The San Francis co exhiibit indicated both classes of services as
rcflceting operating ratios of less than 100 per cent.

As previously indicated, testimony on bchalf of applicaonts
was also adduced by many witnesses who are applicants or are

rosponsible officers of applicants in this proceeding. Their

12 Uperating ratios, before incarc toxes, expericnced by Sen
Francisco were, accordin% to the oxnibit, 66.9 per cent for
storage, 116.4 per cent for other services, and 95.6 per cent
for the combired services. The corresponding operating ratios
shown for Gibraltar were 75.9, 115.3 and 98.2 per cent
respectively.

=lle




A, 37352 ET ®

tostimony was corroborative and was generally as follows: storers
consistently scck the lowest availcoble rates and usually shop
around to get the lowest rates; 4if the witness were to charge higher
rotes than his competitors ne would not be able to sceure any
business or would got only the overflow. Warchouscmen located in
San Francisco, Oskland, Alamcda ond Berkeley are all gencrally
competitive with cach other; a uniform rate lovel is imperative
within this competitive area. The warchouses which the witnesses
represent have in the past taken, ond are continuing to take, steps
to modernize their equipzent and their operating practices. This
includes such moatters as the use of fork lifv trucks and the
palletization of commodities; the usc of modern, single-story, in
place ofrinefficicnt, multi-story, warchouses; and the installétion
of modern office equipment and procedures.13
The foregoing testimony relative to the need for uniform
rate levels within the San Francisco Bay orca wos confirmed by two
other witnesses, the publishing agent for the tariff bureauw in
which the warchouse rates and charges of cpplicants are set forth,
and a ceonsulting engincer who has had large experience &s an erpert
vitness in warchouse rate matters before this Commission. Evidonce
to the offect that there are instances of storage or handling rates
applicable in the San Francisco Bay area which are lower at seme
warchouses than ot others was adduced by staff counsel through
exhibits preparcd by the Commission's rate expert, and through
cross-cxamination of some of the operator witnessas. It appears

however, that such rates apply at cities, such as San Jose and

Thes¢ witnesses also testitied in substance that the figures
which the occountant had token from their records for his study
were correct and that the expense alleocations which he had made
were reasonable and in accord with their own judgment.

wlle




_A. 37352 ET ® @

Vallejo, which applicants do not consider to be within their come
petitive zone, or which apply subjeet to the fulfillment of certain
requirements, such as an uwnusually high minimunm quantityQ In any
cvent, the record indicates that such instances of lower rotes are
decidedly in the ainority.

The customers of the intorestcd warchousemen were notificd
of applicants' proposal to seck incrcases in warehouée rates.lh
Two furniture manufocturing concerns opposed the granting of the
cpplication in so far as their products were concerned. They
indicated that if the sought increases were authorized they would
find it expedient to discontinue public utility storage and to
nake consignments direet from their factories in the Los Angeles
area to consignocs in the San Francis co Bay area under rail split
delivery arrangements or to distributors for proprictary storage
and subsequent distribution. No reason was shewn why furniture
should be accorded different treatment thon that glven to other
commodities.,

At the initiczl hearing counsel for the Commission took
strong oxception to the joinder of 27 applicants in a single
application rather than each oporator filing o separate cpplication.
Cn this and other grounds he moved for dismissal of the applicam
tion.:l‘5 In this connccetion he argued that the need for uniformity

of warchousc rates is not o sclf-evident proposition. Counsel 2lso

objected to the roceipt of exhibits purporting to show operating

Lk In addition to notices of hearing issued by the Commission,
approximately 3,500 notices wore distridbuted by applicants.

15 Counsc¢l also bascd his motion on the technlcal point that the

application was signed by none of the applicants, but solely
by an individual designated as their attorney in fact.

-13-




. A..37352 ET ,

results for only 18 applicents as justification for the sought
relief for a total of 27 applicants. In reply to these argunents,
counsel for applicants asserted that the filing of Separate appli-
cations would place an unbearable expense burden on applicants, and
pointed out that in previous increase proceedings this Commission
nad repeatedly authorized rate inercases uniformly to groups of
warchousemen parties to a single application. He argued for the
necessity of uniformity of rates as among 211 the applicants herein,
adding that he was authorized by the operators to state that if

the Commission should authorize different increases for different
opplicents 2ll the operators involved would find it necessary by
force of competition to advance their rates by no more than the
smallest inéfease thus authorized.

Conclusions

Disposition first must be made of the question as to
whether applicants herein are properly joined together in the single
application herein. We have reviewed the decisions cited by counsel
for applicants and have given due consideration to the oxplication
of thosc decisions given by him as well as by staff counsel. We
conclude that the application as filed -is proper, and the
aforementioned motion for dismissal of the application is hercby

denicd. Attention is, however, invited to Note 3, supra.




A. 37352 2P

The question of uniformity is next presented. Aside
from the interpretations placed by staff counsel and by appli-
cants’ counsel, respectively, on the decisions c¢ited by the
latter, the evidence adduced on behalf of applicants relative
to the asserted necessity of a generally uniform leve) of ware-
house rates is convineing that any inerocases which may be '
authorized as a result of this proceeding should be made equally
available to all the operators.

A comparison of the two columns of operating ratios
under proposed rates, in Table II, supra, shows that those
estimated by the staff are in most instances more favorable
than those calculated by applicant's accountant. In both
columns are found a few ratios between 80 and 90 per cent and
in the applicants® column two are slightly over, and one is
considerably over, 100 per cent. The weighted average ratios
for applicants' and the staff's groups of operators are 96.3
and 92.3 per cent, respectively. The differences in the two
sets of operating ratios are the result of various factors
whick nced not be detailed here. The record discloses that the

estimates of neither applicants nor staff give full effect on an

annual basis to the wage inercases which became effective on June 1, 1956




Al 37352 m.w.*

While the evidence docs not disclose the total annual increase in
labor oxpense for the operators, individually or as a group, which
will result by reason of the wage adjustment, it appears from the
record that the effect will be to ralsc the various operating ratios
in Table II by two or more pereentage points.

As hereinbefore mentioned, evidence was introduced at the
hearings relative to operating results experienced by applicants
in the rendition of storage scrvices as contrasted with thosc
which obtain in connection with servicos other than storage.ﬂsAftcr
careful consideration of the matter it is our conélusion that the
evidence of record does not justify a finding that a different
inerease should be authorized for storsage rates than for rates
applicable to services othor than storage. Staff counsel suggested
that any relief which the Commission might authorize be made subject
to an expiration datc, prior to which applicants would be given an
oppertunity to make a full study to determine %She relative costs
of these two groups of warchouse services. It does not appear
that such a condition should be attached to the inercases which
will be authorized in the order which follows. However, should
occasion later ariSe for a review of their warechouse ratc structures,

applicants will be expected to moke o full presentation on this

subject.

10 According to the record, storage charges of San Francisco and
East Bay warchousemen have increased 32 per cent during the past
21 years, while during the same period handling charges have
increased 64% per cont.




A. 37352 ET ®

Upon cereful consideration of all the facts and circum-
stanccs of rocord tho Commission concludoes and finds as a faet
that the increases proposed by applicemts in this procecding are
justificd. The cpplication will be granted. Applicants have
requested thet they be authorized to establish the sought increases
on one day's notice %o the Commission and to the public. Such short
notice docs not appear justified. Instead they will be autnorized
to cestablish the increased rates and charges on not less than five
days' notice. In authorizing the avove-deseribed inercases we
do not make any finding of fact as to the reasonableness of any

particular rate or charge.

QRDER

Bascd on the evidence of record and on the conclusions
and findings sc¢t forth in the preceding cpinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED thot applicants be and they are
hereby authorizcd to cstablish, on not less than five days!' notice
to the Commission and the public, the increased rates and charges
proposed in the application, as omended, filed in this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERDED thot the authority herein
grantcd is subject to the express condition that applicants will
never wrge before this Commission in any procecding under Section 734
of the Public Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding, that the
opinion and order herein constitute & finding of fact of the
reasonableness of any particular rate or charge, and that the
filing of rates and charges pursuant to the authority herein granted

will be construed cs consent to this condition.




A. 37352 ET %

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein

gronted shell expire unless exercised within ninety days after the

effective date of this order.

This order shall beocome effective twenty deys after the

date hercof.
Dated at San Francisco , California, thisx.fd_day

of %44}2 , 1956. m

Cogﬂissioners




